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(b) The dispute between the workers and the employers on this question is before the Government of West Bengal.

f*544. [Postponed to the 9th September,
1966.]

CONSUMPTION OF LIGHT DIESEL OIL IN THE
COUNTRY

•801. RAJA SHANKAR PRATAP SINGH :
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(a) the total consumption of Light Diesel Oil in the country during 1964-65; and

(b) the monthly quota of Light Diesel Oil allotted to Madhya Pradesh during 1965-66?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN) : (a)
Total consumption of Light Diesel OH during 1964 and 1965 was 599,100 tonnes and
733,300 tonnes respectively.

(b) Madhya Pradesh receives its supplies of Light Diesel Oil from Barauni and Bombay refineries. No quota for supplies of Light Diesel Oil ex-Barauni was fixed during 1965-
66, as the requirements were met in full. In respect of supplies ex-Bombay refineries, a quota for Madhya Pradesh was fixed from December 1965 onwards, as under:—
December 1965 .. 1500 tonnes
January 1966 .. 2800 tonnes
February 1966 .. 2000 tonnes
March 1966 .. 1000 tonnes

U.G.C. PAY SCALES FOR TEACHERS m
TEACHERS' TRAINING COLLEGES

*802. SHRI M. RUTHNASWAMY: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the category of teachers in Teachers' Training Colleges has been included in the College and University fPostponed from the 19th August, 1966.

teachers for whom new pay scales have been prescribed by the U.G.C; and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF    EDUCATION
(SHRI M. C. CHAGLA) : (a) All teachers of Universities recognized under section 2(f) of the U.G.C. Act including those coming in the category of Teachers' Tarining Colleges, are covered under the U.G.C, scheme of improvement of salary scales of University and College teachers.

(b) Does not arise.

CHAKMA BUDHISTS JOINING THE MIZO
HOSTILES

*803.    SHRI SURJIT SINGH ATWAL :
SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the fact that Chakma Budhists of Mizo hills have also joined the Mizo hostiles against Government;

(b) if so, whether security forces have taken precautionary measures in the region;
and

(c) what is the population of Chakma Budhists in that area ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THB
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI V. C.
SHUKLA) : (a) Government have no report indicating that Chakmas of Mizo Hills have joined hands with the M.N.F. hostiles against the Government.

(b) Does not arise.
(c) According to the 1961 census, there are 19,338 Chakmas in Mizo Hills D'strict.
The number of Budhists among them is not known. However, the majority of them are Budhists.

EXPENDITURE ON EAST-WEST MUSIC
CONFERENCE HELD BY I.C.C.R.

*804. SHRI A. C. GILBERT : WiH the Minister of EDUCATION hi pleased to    refer
to ihe answer to Starred

